Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 (Senedd) Rhys Morgan

Meeting date: 9 December 2024 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales

(Pre-meeting 13.00 - 13.30)

Public meeting

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(13.30)

Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session three

(13.30 - 14.45) (Pages 1 - 43)
Rhian Bowen-Davies, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Dr Sumina Azam, National Director of Policy and International Health, Public
Health Wales

Dr Rebecca Hill, Senior Public Health Specialist, Public Health Wales

Ceri Cryer, Policy Advisor, Age Cymru

(Break 14.45 - 15.00)

Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session four

(15.00 - 15.45) (Pages 44 - 47)
Keryl Lanfear, Housing Strategy Officer, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough
Council

David Mark Lewis, Energy and Commercial Services Manager, Gwynedd

Council

’F‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Meilyr Tomos, Fuel Poverty Officer, Gwynedd Council

Papers to note
(15.45)
Correspondence from ColegauCymru to the Finance Committee in relation to
the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26

(Pages 48 - 59)
Correspondence between Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice,
Trefnydd and Chief Whip and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the
development of the British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE in Wales

(Pages 60 - 64)
Correspondence between the Chair and Councillor Andrew Morgan regarding
information as part of the inquiry into the disability employment gap

(Pages 65 - 68)
Correspondence between the Chair and the Future Generations
Commissioner regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human
Rights

(Pages 69 - 73)
Correspondence between the Chair and the Law Society regarding
strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights

(Pages 74 - 77)
Correspondence between the Chair and the Equality and Human Rights
Commission regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human
Rights

(Pages 78 - 85)
Additional evidence from Dr Simon Lannion regarding FRESH (Foundation
data for Robust Energy Strategies for Housing)

(Pages 86 - 109)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(15.45)



Private meeting

6 Fuel poverty in Wales: consideration of evidence
(15.45 - 16.00)

7 Disability and Employment: consideration of key issues
(16.00 - 16.45) (Pages 110 - 136)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb a

Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol ar Tlodi Tanwydd yng Nghymru

This response was submitted to the Equality and Social Justice

Committee consultation on Fuel Poverty in Wales

FP02
Ymateb gan: Comisiynydd Pobl Hyn Cymru | Response from: Older People’s
Commissioner for Wales

f// Pack Pagevt&hedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44531
https://senedd.wales/committee/740
https://senedd.wales/committee/740
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44531

CONSULTATION

Cymru
Older People’s

RESPONSE -

Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee
Consultation: Fuel Poverty in Wales

The Older People’s Commissioner for Wales (OPCW) welcomes the opportunity to respond to the
Senedd Equality and Social Justice Committee’s consultation on Fuel Poverty in Wales.

Introduction

Fuel poverty is an issue that affects a significant number of older people across Wales. The true
extent of older people affected is hard to assess due to a lack of recent data. Projections are
based on 2008 Living in Wales Survey and the 2017-18 Wales Housing Conditions Survey: as of 1
October 2021,
[...]
ent Draft Budget 2025-26

November 2024

Pack Page 48



Introduction

ColegauCymru is a post-compulsory education charity; we promote the public benefit of post-
compulsory education and learning. We also convene the Further Education (FE) Principals’
Forum, which represents FE colleges and FE institutions (FEIs) in Wales. ColegauCymru also
undertakes research, policy development and provides practical support to FE colleges in Wales,
including on work-based learning (WBL) which is a key part of FE college activity.

ColegauCymru welcomes the opportunity to submit its response to the Senedd’s call for
information — Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals for 2025-26. This response is being
shared with the following Senedd Committees — Children, Young People and Education;
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs; Equality and Social Justice; and Finance Committee. We have
focused our response on questions most relevant to both FE and work-based learning.

FE and apprenticeships are fundamental to our economic recovery and to the fairer, greener,
stronger society we all want to build. Any reduction in funding for FE or apprenticeships will
weaken the potential for sustainable economic growth and impact the life chances of people
living in our poorest communities. The cumulative impact of any potential budget reductions to
FE and apprenticeships should be understood as a whole. The time to invest in our learners, our
workers, and our second-chancers is now. For example:

1. The education and social impact of the pandemic is still evident through poor levels of
attendance in schools, significant mental health challenges facing many learners, and
evidence of wider behavioral challenges of learners entering college. FE needs to be properly
resourced to allow it to mitigate the impact of the pandemic during school education and to
ensure the most vulnerable learners are not doubly disadvantaged. Recent analysis by
ColegauCymru shows that enrolment in the 16-18 age group for 2024
[...]
o late for our learners.

Clare Williams

Policy Officer, ColegauCymru. S

Pack Page 59



Agengee

Cabinet Secretary for Education

A~
Jane Hutt AS/MS o ( F
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y A\/ \;(

Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip ,j[i_/
LY

Ein cyf/Our ref JH/PO/358/24

7
e Nearrdhs? f’} ﬂ(
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg '\f J(

Jenny Rathbone MS Llywodraeth Cymru
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee Welsh Government

29 November 2024

Dear Jenny,

Thank you for your letter dated 11" November in respect of the decision taken by
Qualifications Wales to suspend the development of the British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE
in Wales.

It is important to clarify that Qualifications Wales is an independent statutory body,
established as a regulator through legislation in the Qualifications Wales Act 2015, with their
strategic direction set and activities overseen by a publicly appointed board. Qualifications
Wales has additional powers to commission new qualifications and to restrict the range of
qualifications offered. Qualifications Wales have therefore led the Qualified for the Future
programme to reform 14-16 qualifications. It is the responsibility of Qualifications Wales,
making decisions through their board, to decide whether and when any new qualifications
should be introduced. These decisions are not taken by the Welsh Government or Ministers.

Welsh Government remains committed to supporting BSL and to furthering the use,
knowledge and expertise of the language in Wales. It is our intention to design and develop
policy which delivers the greatest positive impact for the BSL signing community of Wales,
making provisions to promote and facilitate the use of BSL and its tactile forms and
removing existing language barriers. We believe we can achieve a greater and quicker
impact by taking a collaborative and inclusive approach and | thank both the National Deaf
Children’s Society Cymru and Signature for engaging with officials as they continue 
[...]
reference.

In 2023, we submitted evidence to both the Welsh Government and the Senedd
Equality and Social Justice Committee on the draft Child Poverty Strategy. We
highlighted the need to strengthen the strategy’s alignment with the Welsh
Government’s obligations under the UNCRC, and the recent concluding
observations of the UN Committee.




Y Pwyligor Cydraddoldeb Senedd Cymru

a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN
SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru

-_— senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb
Equality and Social Justice £H00 2006565
Committee

Welsh Parliament

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddEquality

0300 200 6565

Equality and Human Rights Commission,

15 October 2024

Dear Ruth Coombs,
Strengthening and Advancing Equality and Human Rights in Wales

In May 2022, the Welsh Government set out five action areas that addressed all the accepted

relationships and collaboration between government, the Equality and Human Rights Commission, Future
Generations Commissioner and Law Society in promoting the human rights agenda.

In light of the above we would welcome an update from you on the recommendations relating to collaboration
between the Welsh Government and the Equality and Human Rights Commission, including any specific details
of any action taken.

We have also enclosed a copy of the latest correspondence to the Welsh Government which provides more
context to our work in this area.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours sincerely,

ooy el

Jenny Rathbone MS
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee

Pack Page 85

*?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://www.gov.wales/strengthening-and-advancing-equality-and-human-rights-wales

Agenda Item 4.7

Introduction

FRESH (Foundation data for Robust Energy Strategies for Housing) is a powerful data mapping system
managed by Warm Wales CIC with sponsorship from Wales and West Utilities. The system is based on
an innovative carbon cluster mapping sy
[...]
,

Caerphilly

% poor health
High Low

|
High cost
Low inc
Pl

Low cost
High inc
[¥y]

N

N\



D3 N =N € r N2 N N\

Fuel Poor : Elderly (age 65 and over), + Poor Health (age 65 and over)
OA Index: Average fuel cost, percentage of population over 65 in income deprivation and percentage of residents over 65 with bad or very bad health - FRESH 2016 (OA), WIMD 2016 (LSOA), Census 2011 (OA)

w\/ N\ ~
Rhondda Cynon Taf ]

Caerphilly

V\ ‘ ¢
%\“M =
T
\'h.
——
Oau/St. Fagans
~ \
T
QD
«Q
(9]
H
o
| ©

% poor health
High Low

|
High cost
Low inc,
Pl

Low cost
High inc
[¥y]

N

N\



Ag en d a I te m 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 110



	Agenda
	2 Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session three
	Consultation response - Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	Consultation response - Public Health Wales
	Consultation response - Age Cymru
	1.2 Fuel poverty modelled estimates for Wales, as October 2021, report that households in fuel poverty are generally older.0F  In October 2021, 24% of all fuel-poor households contained a Household Reference Person (HRP) aged over 75 and 41% contained...


	3 Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session four
	4.1 Correspondence from ColegauCymru to the Finance Committee in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26
	4.2 Correspondence between Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the development of the British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE in Wales
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the development of the British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE in Wales - 11 November 2024

	4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and Councillor Andrew Morgan regarding information as part of the inquiry into the disability employment gap
	Correspondence from the Chair to Councillor Andrew Morgan regarding information as part of the inquiry into the disability employment gap - 18 November 2024
	Inquiry into the disability employment gap


	4.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the Future Generations Commissioner regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Future Generations Commissioner regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights- 15 October 2024

	4.5 Correspondence between the Chair and the Law Society regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Law Society regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights - 15 October 2024 ,

	4.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights
	Correspondence from the Chair to the Equality and Human Rights Commission regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights - 15 October 2024

	4.7 Additional evidence from Dr Simon Lannion regarding FRESH (Foundation data for Robust Energy Strategies for Housing)
	Introduction
	Modelling approach

	Households vulnerable to living in cold homes
	Energy Inefficiency
	Property Types
	Gas Network Connectivity
	Energy Inefficiency and Fuel Costs

	Low Income
	Poor Health
	Areas most likely to contain households vulnerable to living in cold homes
	Areas with high fuel costs, income deprivation and high levels of poor health
	Areas with high fuel costs, older people in income deprivation and high levels of older people with poor health
	Areas with high fuel costs, children in income deprivation and high levels of poor health in households with children



	7 Disability and Employment: consideration of key issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 (Senedd)  

Meeting date: Monday, 9 December 2024 

Meeting time: 13.31 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14200 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Joel James MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Sumina Azam, Public Health Wales 

Rhian Bowen-Davies, Older People’s Commissioner, Older 

People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Ceri Cryer, Age Cymru 

Keryl Lanfear, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

Rebecca Hill, Public Health Wales 

David Mark Lewis, Gwynedd Council 

Meilyr Tomos, Gwynedd Council 

Committee Staff: 
Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Joel James in respect of agenda item 1. 

2 Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session three  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Rhian Bowen-Davies, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Dr Sumina Azam, National Director of Policy and International Health, Public Health 

Wales 

Dr Rebecca Hill, Senior Public Health Specialist, Public Health Wales 

Ceri Cryer, Policy Advisor, Age Cymru 

3 Fuel poverty in Wales: evidence session four  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Keryl Lanfear, Housing Strategy Officer, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

David Mark Lewis, Energy and Commercial Services Manager, Gwynedd Council 

Meilyr Tomos, Fuel Poverty Officer, Gwynedd Council 

  

4 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from ColegauCymru to the Finance Committee in relation to the 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2025-26  

4.2 Correspondence between Chair and the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip and Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the 

development of the British Sign Language (BSL) GCSE in Wales  

4.3 Correspondence between the Chair and Councillor Andrew Morgan regarding 

information as part of the inquiry into the disability employment gap  

4.4 Correspondence between the Chair and the Future Generations Commissioner 

regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights  

4.5 Correspondence between the Chair and the Law Society regarding strengthening 

and advancing equality and Human Rights  

4.6 Correspondence between the Chair and the Equality and Human Rights 

Commission regarding strengthening and advancing equality and Human Rights  

4.7 Additional evidence from Dr Simon Lannion regarding FRESH (Foundation data for 

Robust Energy Strategies for Housing)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(iv) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

6 Fuel poverty in Wales: consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  

7 Disability and Employment: consideration of key issues  

Members considered the key issues paper and agreed to prepare a report for 

consideration in the Spring term. 



 

 

 


